STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2009 No. 225

The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009

PART 2

Accountable officers

Arrangements for sharing information

- **18.**—(1) An accountable officer shall establish and operate, or ensure that his designated body establishes and operates, appropriate arrangements for ensuring the proper sharing of information, in accordance with regulation 25 or 26, by his designated body with other responsible bodies regarding the management and use of controlled drugs.
- [F1(2) The accountable officer nominated or appointed by the Regional Board, shall establish and operate a network (a local intelligence network) for the purposes mentioned in paragraph (3).]
- [F2(3)] Those purposes are facilitating the co-operation of responsible bodies who are members of the local intelligence network in connection with—
 - (a) the identification of cases in which action may need to be taken in respect of matters arising in relation to the management or use of controlled drugs by relevant persons;
 - (b) the consideration of issues relating to the taking of action in respect of such matters; and
 - (c) the taking of action in respect of such matters.

 - F1 Reg. 18(2) substituted (16.7.2015) by The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 (S.R. 2015/278), regs. 1(1), 12(a)
 - F2 Reg. 18(3) substituted (16.7.2015) by The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 (S.R. 2015/278), regs. 1(1), 12(b)
 - F3 Reg. 18(4) omitted (16.7.2015) by virtue of The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 (S.R. 2015/278), regs. 1(1), 12(c)

Commencement Information

I1 Reg. 18 in operation at 1.10.2009, see reg. 1

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009, Section 18.